Citation: Nehring, P.; Gromadzka, G.;
Jastrzębski, M.; Przybyłkowski, A.
Genetic Variants in Matrix
Metalloproteinases MMP3
(rs3025058) and MMP9 (rs3918242)
Associated with Colonic
Diverticulosis. Medicina 2023, 59,
2031. https://doi.org/10.3390/

* RAF, risk allele frequency.
Table 3. Haplotype frequencies in the studied groups.
Haplotype Code Controls Diverticulosis
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/A 11% 31%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/G 5% 2%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 G/G 1% 0%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/A 4% 12%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/G 5% 0%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 G/G 0% 2%
Figure 1. Analyzed genetic variants’ allele frequencies of MMP3 rs3025058 (a), MMP9 rs3918242 (b),
and MMP12 rs2276109 (c).
Table 3. Haplotype frequencies in the studied groups.
Haplotype Code Controls Diverticulosis
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/A 11% 31%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/G 5% 2%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 G/G 1% 0%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/A 4% 12%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/G 5% 0%
MMP3 −1715 5A/5A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 G/G 0% 2%
MMP3 −1715 5A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/A 24% 12%
MMP3 −1715 5A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/G 20% 10%
MMP3 −1715 5A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/A 4% 8%
MMP3 −1715 5A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/G 4% 14%
MMP3 −1715 5A/6A|MMP9 −1562 T/T|MMP12 −82 A/A 1% 0%
MMP3 −1715 6A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/A 12% 5%
MMP3 −1715 6A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 A/G 5% 2%
MMP3 −1715 6A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/C|MMP12 −82 G/G 1% 0%
MMP3 −1715 6A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/A 1% 2%
MMP3 −1715 6A/6A|MMP9 −1562 C/T|MMP12 −82 A/G 0% 2%
4. Discussion
In this study, we present compelling evidence that underscores the link between MMP
genetic variants and diverticulosis. MMPs and their genetic variants may play a pivotal